RESOLUTION NO. 2024-066

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE |INTERLOCAL
AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE
SERVICE; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2019, the Coconut Creek City Commission,
through Resolution No. 2019-239, approved an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) with Broward

County to provide funding for the City’'s community shuttle service; and

WHEREAS, the ILA authorized funding to the City in the amount of $52.48 per

bus service hour for the community shuttle service in Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20); and

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2021, the Coconut Creek City Commission, through
Resolution No. 2021-154, approved the first amendment to the ILA; and

WHEREAS, the first amendment provided for additional funding from the County
to cover the City’s increased operating and maintenance costs to operate the community
shuttle service in Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) and authorized funding to the City in the

amount of $57.96 per bus service hour for the community shuttle service; and

WHEREAS, based on actual Fiscal Year 2022 (FY22) operating and maintenance
costs, this second amendment will result in a decrease in the County’s Fiscal Year 2024

(FY24) funding to the City from $57.96 to $48.71 per bus service hour and is retroactive
back to the beginning of FY24; and

WHEREAS, this results in the City receiving $134,938.72 less in funding from the
County for FY24; and



WHEREAS, the community shuttle service provides a valuable benefit to the City
of Coconut Creek, and staff recommends executing the attached second amendment;
and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Coconut Creek finds it to be in the
best interest of the City to execute the attached second amendment to the ILA between

Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek for the community shuttle service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this
resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part
of this resolution.

Section 2: That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the
attached second amendment to the ILA between Broward County and the City of Coconut
Creek for the community shuttle service.

Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute
the attached second amendment to the ILA between Broward County and the City of
Coconut Creek for the community shuttle service.

Section 4: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution
is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or

in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this
resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon
its adoption.

Adopted this 25th day of April , 2024.

MW

Sandra L. Welch, Mayor




Attesi (

///ﬁ

_{ J\?sephJ Ka»é(nggﬁ City Clérk ~—

O(.:-...%\‘ 7 P{ k2
] \p j ¥ Welch
Railey
Rydell
Brodie

Wasserman




SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
BROWARD COUNTY AND CITY OF COCONUT CREEK
FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE SERVICE

This is the Second Amendment to the Agreement (the "Second Amendment”)
between Broward County (the "County") and the City of Coconut Creek, a municipal
corporation located in Broward County, Florida, organized and existing under the laws
of the state of Florida (the "City") (collectively the "Parties").

RECITALS

A The Parties entered into an Agreement dated October 14, 2019, as
amended August 19, 2021 ("Agreement"), which provides for Community Shuttle
Service as an alternative form of public transportation for residents within the
jurisdictional limits of the City.

B. The Parties desire to enter this Second Amendment to reflect a funding
change consistent with the City’s estimated operations and maintenance costs.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement
remain in full force and effect. Amendments made to the Agreement pursuant to
this Second Amendment are indicated herein by use of strikethroughs to
indicate deletions and bold/underlining to indicate additions. Terms used herein
but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the
Agreement.

2. Exhibit A of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached
Revised Exhibit A.

3. Exhibit F is hereby amended as indicated in the attached Exhibit F.

4. The rates in Exhibit F are hereby amended as indicated in the attached Exhibit
F retroactive to October 1, 2023.

5. The effective date of this Second Amendment shall be the date of complete
execution by both Parties. This Second Amendment, together with the
Agreement, represents the final and complete understanding of the Parties
regarding the subject matter of the items addressed herein, and together with the
Agreement, supersedes all prior and contemporaneous negotiations and
discussions regarding that subject matter. There is no commitment, agreement,
or understanding concerning the subject matter of this Second Amendment or the
Agreement that is not contained in this written document or the Agreement.



6. This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall
be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one
and the same agreement.

7. Each individual executing this Second Amendment on behalf of a party hereto
hereby represents and warrants that he or she is, on the date he or she signs this
Second Amendment, duly authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to
execute this Second Amendment on behalf of such party and does so with full
legal authority.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement Page 2 of 9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Second
Amendment to Agreement: Broward County, through its County Administrator, authorized
to execute same by Board action on the 20th day of August 2019, and the City of Coconut
Creek, signing by and through its City Administrator, duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

BROWARD COUNTY, by and through
its County Administrator

Counfy Administfator

_\ﬁay of m(ll J' , 2024

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney

115 South Andrews Avenue, Suite 423
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

William J.
By Bucciero

William J. Bucciero (Date)
Assistant County Attorney

NATHANIEL A. REHRGELR KLirssere
KLITSBERG IE%B'ZOZA.DSJO 12:22:28
y -

Nathaniel Klitsberg (Date)
Transportation Surtax General Counsel

Dighaly signed by Willam J. Bucciero
Date: 2024.05.02 14:09:21 -04'00°

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement

[y .

Page 3 of 9



SECOND AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD
COUNTY AND CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR COMMUNITY SHUTTLE SERVICE

CITY

City of Coconut Creek

Narge: $heila N. Rose
ity Manager

ZLjé_dayopéj&gg ) 2024

Approved as to form:

Nai MG ? L
Name: Terrill C. Pyburn 0

Title: City Attorney

ATTEST:

Name: sééfﬁ%fKavanaglﬂ«
ity Gle K/

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement Page 4 of 9



Revised Exhibit “A”
Service Schedules, Routes & Maps

£202 fely annoay3

ajqejawi]
pue deyy

31N0H HLHON

M3343 1NNOJ0J

@G

O01AIS IS 4 RINWILOY YO A1)} 1Ua207 J0 A1 ang put (19g) Isues)
Aunoy pesarg moge 2gnd & wiog o Moo sed 91008 10 0085

o s 3G 10 sada (0%

AN3W Y30 NOILYLEOJSNY YL
SHINOISSININOJ ALNNOD 40 QHY0R
ANNOD GYYMOYE

v o 1 v o7 4]
ALNNOD g
.~8§R.§ﬂ%§mﬁ Sunoeios
Aq1sanbas uodn sjeuua) aanewaye up
ajqejiene apew aq ued uoneatjand siyy
199/610°premoig mmm
‘e a)is qam S ysuRl| AJunog pIemolg sip

20€8-45E-756 "ALL
12£8-656-008- | 40 | 12 :301n135 Aejay epuoly
‘ALL/pasedun yseads-buiseay

00¥8°LSE P56 04uj Japiy 1089
J[22 'SU0IIBULIOD 10 SAIR}
'S3IN0J 18 INOGE UORRULIOJUI BJ0W 04

ln. |N
ALNNOD o=
uy LI
8 9}IS GaMm ¥3819 INU020Y Jo ALY 8yl ISIA
pasmbas suryorw adAyajay,
00L9°EL6'VSE
JALL/paredwi yoaads-Buueay
Wd 00:5 ~ WY 00:8 :Aepiid ybnoy Aepuoyy
68L9°'€L6'VS6
1|3 SUOKOBULIOD PUR DIAIIS
amnys Auunuwog %ea1) 1nuoaa) jo Ay
AL} 1N0GR UORRWIOJU! DIOW 104

uogewopy

I T4 U VO£ AR A
AEeO N 3 umiey e
VOGP £ 4011 €9 B (R4 5CH56 100 (LI 1 Sy prmo) g
papmond Awgar 1o weiboud g Suv L

RN O Pal o 250y S JNG SOASR cxp (S0acr 6 10 G ksad A

GIMENYSY 961 30 1IVSLHOM TAND 3L 40 1A TULL 30 SNOLIZL0N

Qg A 0} Apjoind 3M0p «
‘uogsod yybudn ag o)
oBs AU} WIMaJ " yoes At uo auo Ko ay staxg nok |
“¥IR1 3 J6 N0 axyq N0k Y] ABmM AL 4O 1IN0 pue umop
we poddns ayy asop “a1g g Ho uLe juoddrs ay g e
‘ayq nok
Butaowas ase nok Jojesado ayy Ancu Bugixa asojag «

Bpupeojup

"auIeLj 10 13pUA} By} UO Jou
‘a0 ay} wo Bugsas st we poddns aig ains Bunjew *alg
1004 a1 J3A0 wLe Poddns ay) aseajs PUR [g-UBeT «
“apnys ayl @ 15as0p uogisod JUBIRA AU jO KOF
ayy ojut spaymawy Bumy yoes ay cur ayiq nok yr e
Woul ayiq papjoj au
aseaa) 0y umop (jnd pue apuey ay azaanbg-1amay «
Jaass Ay} J0 3pISQIND ayy wosj axiq ok peoy skempy «

Guipeoy

“HO 119} Aew jeuy) syt 9500y Aue
anoway ‘peoy 0} Apeas axiq nok asey ‘sayorosdde apanys
au) sy " aqiq 1nok Burpeojun pue Buipeo; aiojaq uonuane
sJoeiado ay aaey o) Juepoduw sty ‘saxyq omy Auo
Aued 0} paubisap ase 81 asay | “apnyS Qrunwwo)
UON ¥aal) JnU0s0) U0 AQRIBAR ase SYIRS 3ylg
soey axng
Bunys
31§ §0 uogesado ajes ay) Joj MO|R J0U Op SPIBZEY JAYO
10 panss! uaaq sey Buiwem auraumy e 3ouo aelado
10U [0 AN0Y AUNYS KINWLWOY YUON %9810 1NU00)
“aunas siyy Buisn uaym awg yBnoua yasinok
MO|R 35Bald ‘Al pAdadxa ay uey) saje| Jo Jijea
AR 0] ARINYS Ay} asned ABLL JALREM JUaLLA[UN JO/pUR
*sBusado abipuq 'suogipuod ayiel *aigissod se anpayas
0} aso0p se ajesado |im aunys ay | Jaydued sip jo apis
9S13A31 3y} U0 dR W pUE 3|qRIa W) By} 0} J9)a) 3SEAld
‘sdajs paubisse yum ‘sajnuw (g Aaaa Apjewoidde
saeiado AN0Y FWNYS ANUWO) YuoN 3ax) Nu030]

feq sewnsing

A3 SRWISTYY

Bunbsjueyy saye feq

B feq Bumbsjueyl

Aeg suer@ap

Aeq soqe]

Aeq aouapuadapu)

yjuaayaunpy

feq [puoway

Aeq sjuapisaid

feq urBury seyum e

Ae( 5 29 MON

A3 § JRa) MAN

:sAepgoy paasasqo buimoyio) ayy Jo Aepung uo ajesado
10U S30P ANYS AULNILILIO? LUON %317 11U030] ay L

d 009 - WY 00:L :Aepuij ybnoay Aepuojy
uogesadg jo SIoy

sasej ajeudosdde ayy Aed oy papadxa ase sanol
198 6 suai2auuod Sunjeus ssapu inq ‘abieyo jo aalj
S1 aIN0Y NYS AIUNWWIOY YLON ¥3aI] INU00Y By |
‘syoes aphaiq ag asn ARoaio g Moy
uo uoganisul Joj aydwed suy a) Jaja) aseald Papiaosd
os[e sk P 3pMIg (YaY) PY SAGESI] Yim

V AUl im Ut o
PUE PAUOIIPUO-1E 31E BIN0J SIY) O PAZIAN SRS Y
‘amnys AQunuwoy
nog $aax) J1U0%0J pur azaalg Ipy SN'8Y 'PE'IE 6L
sanos |9g Bumoljg aLg o) aqejIRAR 38 SUOYIILIOY

‘spooyoqyBtau Burpunouns pue vy voldwey ‘sawoy
Ao Ayunwwo) e Quno) TZeld ey UaSUM 1
X1)GNg PAG CIOGS]IIH 12 LIRW{BA Haa1] 1110007 OuISe)

ajounuag ‘¥aidwo) puoIeaLaYy ¥2ax) IU0%0) ‘[P
apeuawoly ‘| duiog juawedy AU [pnjou ajnol
sty Guope suogeunsag psuen aqnd ybnosy payoeas
aQ URD JRY) SUOHIILUO0D PUB SUOJRUASAP 0 Jaquinu

AUy} aseaIU (M 303G AANYS AIUNWILOY S1yL 9w0]
YHON %3919 1Ueae) ays apod o) pasauped aney (138
ysuei| QUNOJ PIEMOIG PUE ¥931] INU0207 o A1) ayL

0IAHIS TILLNHS ALINAWINGD
HIHON X338 INNCI0D

Page 5 of 9

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement



HILLSBORO BLVD.

PARKLAND [l pvm
JOHNSON RD.

CORAL CREEK
SHOPS

SAWGRASS
EXPRESSWAY
CORAL——H5
SPRINGS X

WIN

x
w
w
4
° ui MONARCH
] a COCONUT H.S
E 2 CREEK
= SOUTH ROUTE
[ 2 CONNECTION
———— S =
—— 4

North Route

5w W
B = §
g £ § 3 £z 88
g 3 g ; = = %; OE
e = 3 3 & d X =
£ 8 8 8 =z g3383¢:
g = o 2 = S BS gi 5w
£w § 2 : 2 §2 58 =5 3
we @ 3 0 2 Eé 53 =8 2§
c¢ E & B I 55 BE §5 E°
gé ] H 17 E 88 = 22 £
= o = F4 2 8g 23 38 =3
33 = & = 2 S8 £E8 =38 &£
1 2 3 4 5 8§ 1 8 0
700a 705 T10a 7:1% 728 738 744a 7522 8:00a

0002 0052 9102 919 028a 938 044a 0522 10:00a 10.07a
11:00a 11:05a 11102 11:1% 11282 1138a 1144a 11522 12:00p 12:07p

1:00p 1:05p 1:40p 1:9 1:28p 138 1:44p 152 2:00p
300p 305p 310p 319 328p 338 34dp 352 400
5:00p 505p G6:10p 5:1% 5:28p 538 644p 552 6:00p

LYONS RD.

WALMART AT HILLSBORO BLVD
COCONUT CREEK MAIN ENTRANCE

807a

WALGREENS

DEERFIELD
BEACH

814a 82fa 827
10:14a 1021a 1027a
12:14p 12:21p 12:27p

831a

w
x
o
z
[
2
=
a
[
o
-
© N
CORAL -o'r
LIVINI
A erEcELE _hrrs
(e3—=
SAMPLE RD.
2 B
=3
. ws &
¢, 3 3 § 3§35
T =E s g Iz 5
5 gZ B F=3 x ;ﬁ 22 &
sz § 8, £ =5 S8 &
s 22 5 su e sz £
hﬂom;“xaés“‘szc‘
3 SggFgs oz og: D% sz
EgSciid s 2 25 ut
5 < FT= Eo
§ sE 22 - Bfoas 3t
g 8 85 88 £ 8% £3 82
10 7 6 6 5 11 12 1

800a 850a 800a 9.00a

10312 1000a 10:50a 10002 11.002
12:31p 1241p 12:50p 12:55p 1:00p

207p
407p

214p  221p  221p
414p 421p 427p

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement

231p
431p

241p  250p 2:55p  3:00p
441p 450p 455p  5:00p

BOLD type indicates PM hours

Page 6 of 9



£202 fey aApoay3
ajqejauwin ]
pue depy

31N0d H1NOS

%3349 1NNODJ0J

€25
‘20WI3S AMAYS AYUNUILIOY %931 NU0ICT JO A af pue (L) IsuRy
Runog pemarg ynoge agnd aty uuojw 6 *Adod 1ad 940108 10 '00'8S
10 1509 ssoi6 e e pajebinuiod asam waumsop aygnd s jo sadoa 005

INIW1YYd3I0 NOLIYIHOdSNYY L
SYINOISSIWWOD ALNNOD 40 aYY0s
ALNNOD QHYMOYE

[v g 1 ¥ o 1 4]
NNOD &
.~§.$m-§ﬂw§. Bugoeuod

£q isanbas uodn sjeuuo) aaeusdye u
ajgefieae apew aq ued uonedqnd siyy
198/610 premolg mmm
‘12 a}is gam syisuel] Qunog pJemoig UISIA

20€8-25€-¥56 *ALL
1218-G56-008-1 10 L 1L :391n13g Aejay epliojy
‘ALL/pasredwi yoaads-buiesy

00v8°LSE 156 -0juj 18piy 109
*|[29 'SU0I}I3ULO0D 1O SaIR)
‘s3JN0J 19g 0GR LONBWIOJU! 310 104

_powy

ALNNOD o>
3:.%..—2&53
‘B a)Is qaMm %2319 110009 0 KD 3yl USIA
pannba: susyoew adAjapar,
00/9°€L6'VS6
WALL/pasedw yoaads-buueay
Wd 00°S - WY 00°8 *Aepid ybnoy Aepuopy
68.9°CL6'VSE
:Jle9 SUO[IBUUCD PUR ANAISS
amnys Aunwuwe) ¥e219 INuodog Jo Ky
3} JN0qe UOIRLWI0JUI DIOW 104
uogeuwsiojuy

FZEEE T4 vosRINel YI0| € SIS BALg
A N W 0URA) OIS LRI 10 reidun)
WREULIIP A AV © S O | GY5-LCE-4GH 92 few *11g) isue] Qumog pevar &
papinard Ayagoe 1o wesboxd yeues AR sapun Wbuo PUOLEL 10 10pD WIR) |0 NG
wnewuuTEp &) paadqes uaq wen Koy jeg) saaaq oys (sdnaib 1o sjuosiad iy

030M3WY SV £S5} 30 LOV SLHOIY NAID 3L 40 INTTLLL 0 SNOLDB L0

"o 8y} 0} Apjoinb anop o
‘uosod yybudn ay) o
324 Ay} W3l oI AL U0 3U0 Ajuo ayy St aig 1ok J|
*}oRJ 3U} JO N0 Y1 Jnok Yy Kem ay) jo 0 pue umop
wue poddns ay 3A0 "2} 3 Jo uue poddns ay ind e
‘g nok
Buinowas are nok sojesado ay) Aynou ‘Bunixe ai05ag »

Buipeojup

"aleY JO 13pU3Y Ay} U0 JoU
‘ain) ay} uo Bunsas st wue poddns ayj ains Bunew ‘a1
U0 au Jano uue poddns auy aseajal pue |ingd-uyaie
“3[INYS 3y} 0} 15aS0p) Uolusod JuBILA 3y} J0 S0/
ay} ojul S{3ayMm ay} Buny yoes ayy ojut ax1q oA 1y e
“¥ors a1q pepio} A
aseajal 0} umop [Ind pue ajpuey ay} azaanbg-1amoT e
739.95 3y JO APISIND AL WOy %1 1nok peo) skempy
Buipeoq

*HO |18y Aews Jey) sway aso0) Aue

anoway ‘peoj o} Apeas axiq 1noA aney ‘sayorosdde apnys

3t} sy "axiq nok Buipeojun pue Buipeo aiojeq uoguaye

s Jopsado ay} any o} Juepodun st Y "sayiq oMy Ajuo

Kued o) paubisap ar syoes asay) "dpINYS Apunwwo)

LAN0S 48319 JNU00Y U0 JGBJIBAR AIB SHIRS AY)g
syoey axig

3y

3y} Jo uoyeiado afes Ay} Joj MOj[e Jou 0p SpIRZRY JaY10

41 10 panssi u3aq sey Buiuem aueany e a3uo ajesado

10U [jiM 3N0Y BHNYS APUNWIWOD YINOS 483.) 1NU0I0Y

*901AJ3s sty Buisn uaym auny ybnoua yasinok

MOj[e 9SBB|4 "3Wi} Pajoadxa ay} UeY) Jale| J0 J3ied

aALLIR 0} AMNYS AU 3SNED AR JaYIRaM JUaLLaoul Jo/pue

‘sbuiuado abpuq ‘suoypuod ey} “a|qissod se ajnpayas

0} 950}2 se a3esado 1M anys 8y | Jejyduied siy jo apis

3s10A2) 3l uo dew pue 3|qeIaWY 3Y) O} J3J31 asealy

‘sdoys paubisse ypm w 09 K133 A ixosdde

sajesado anoy apInyS Apunwiuo) Yinog %919 Inuodse)

feq seunsuy) o
aAg sewIsuy) e
Buinbsyuey saye Aeq
g feq bunbsyuey) «
feq sueiajap o
feqioge o
feq asuapuadapu| e
uaajaunt e
feg feuowapy
Aeg sjuapisaid
Req 1 ‘Buny Jayn uey
feq seap MaN
93 SJBAA MAN e
:shepijoy paasesqo Buimojjo} ayy Jo Aepung uo ajesedo
Jou $30p 3RINYS AYuniuwo) YInos %3a1] nuod0) ayL

Wd 20:9 -WY 0£:9 Aepia3 ybnoayy Kepuory
uonjesadg jo sinoy

‘sasey ajeudoidde ayj Aed o} pajoadixa ase sapnos

198 0} suoioauues Bupfew s:apu ing ‘abreya Jo sal}
S13310Y AINYS APUNWWOD YINog %23a1) NU030J 3y L
"syoed 8jaAa1q ayy asn A[198.000 0} Moy

10 vonanusul 10} Jajydwed iy 0} 13jal aseald ‘papiroid
osfe aJe $30es ajokoig “(vaY) 1oV Saniqesig pim
SURIUAWY AU} YUM BOUBPICIJE Ul |QISS3IIL JIBYIIB3YM
pUB PaUOIYPUOI-IIR AJ. N0I Sy} UO PAZHAN SHUNYS iy

“SaunyS Aunwwio) yLoN

%801 1NU020) puB Pay Yoeag ouedwod ‘g aebiely 'sy
aebuey 'y ajebuely ‘azaaig vy SN €8 '09 '¥E'LE 6L
:sajnos 19g Buimoyjo) ay) 0} 2|qe|iRAR 318 SUO! 4}
‘spooyioqyfitau Guipunouns pue

amQ uuip ezejd sa1paddad 18Wa) AP ISIMULON
‘1a)ua7) Runwwoy) %3a1) INU020Y ‘BRWRM ezeld %991
BjUN] 48917 INU0OOY) 1B OUISBY) 3j0UILIAS ‘30R|dix IR
[en1sa4 ‘sndwe) yuon 263jj0) premoig 3pnput ajnos
sig Buoje suogeugsag psueq dignd ybnosg payoess
8 URD JBY} SUOHIAULOD PUBR SUORRURSSP JO Jaquinu

Uy} 35LAIOUI [IM BIIAIBS BRINYS AYunwiwie) Sy} “ainos
{N0g %3310 INU0de) 3y} apiaoid 0} pasaupred aney (108)
ysuel] QUnog premolg pue %eai) 1nu0a0g Jo Ay) ayL

0IAY3S TILLOHS ALINNININGD
HLNOS X334 LNNCICD

Page 7 of 9

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement



Z ’n g a H
x 3 o o7 SEMINOLE & £
R AATIO), Friim g 5
e £ coRAL TREE g
- E‘yg o SN NonTH % " CIRCLE g
§ S WALMART :
o * ml'a( SAMPLE RD. -
— = 34
§ @ CONNECT
w D TO POMPANO
s . CARAMBOLA RO
a a -, CIRCLE N a
o = FESTIVAL ®
] MARKETPLACE M
: : g :
1 ] CARAMBOLA & &
CIRCLE S £ :
] 2
o

NORTHWEST
REGIONAL
HOSPITAL

©

COPANS RD.
CENTURA PARC

LYONS RD.

COPANS RD.

k-
84
FLORIBA TuRNPIKE F‘l/—‘
1 H

I

w
: : kil
[ g 1257 9 WYNMOOR WESTGATE
q é \f
H N COCONUT CREEK PARKWAY
i~ MARTIN WUTHER
MA;:I\/- A » | WA “'&
Asa'p s 2
\YaadIFE ORI QIO N
2 TECHHICAL <||s]
od CENTER BllE b / / BC / LIBRARY
| | T ]
3 coammﬁ a Lo
CENTER et
LAKE DR
South Route
© w
§ w w E s w
o =] =} = =
2 g < = 3 3 « & ; < a
3 g 5 3 :E 2 E Es 9
2 E o = i E g - e = 2
S % X&E - % = 2 Zx a é B E 5
z g do g3 o 8 = = a o oox S5 ® 3
I3 s =] = w S < i 2 = g aQ
= E 2% a = =S¥ oo g 8 w ag  »
5 %5 52 g3 § dz 32 25 ES 5§ =3 25 &
Q= s g e 2 £= = = = ] = w ©
§ 38 8§ =E EZ 22 28 52 ¢ z§ 8z ©§
= 88 55 5 £ § gE Bi 3g =z =z E3 33 =
Z =08 88 &2 = 3 WE Wa 8 =R = =a 23 2
1 2 3 A4 h 6 7 7 8 9 10 11 12 1
6:30a  6:37a  647a 6562 7:02a 717a  7:25a 7:35a 7:47a 7:54a  8:06a 8:12a 8:20a 8:30a
7:30a 7:37a 7:47a  T56a 802 847a 825a 8352 847a  854a 9062 912 9:20a 9:30a
8:30a  8:37a 847a 856a  902a %17a 9252 9:35a 9:47a 954a  10:06a  10:12a  10:20a  10:30a
9:30a 9:37a 9:47a  956a 10:02a 10:47a 10:25a 10:35a  10:47a  10:54a  11:06a 11:12a  11:20a  11:30a
10:30a  10:37a  10:47a  10:56a  11:02a 11:17a  11:25a  11:35a  11:47a  11:54a  12:06p 1242p 1220p  12:30p
11:30p  11:37p  1147p  11:56p 12:02p 12:47p 12:25p 12:35p 1247p  1254p  1:06p 1:12p 1:20p 1:30p
12:30p 12:37p  12:47p 12:56p  1:02p  1:A7p  1:25p  1:35 1:47p 1:54p  206p  2:12p 2:20p 2:30p
1:30p 1:37p  1:47p  1:56p  202p  24Tp  225p  2:35 2:4Tp 254p  3:06p 312p 3:20p 3:30p
230p  2:37p  247p  256p  302p  347p  32%p 335 3:47p 354p  406p  4i2p 4:20p 4:30p
330p 337p  347p  3I56p  402p  4d7p  425p 435 4:A4Tp 454p  5:06p  5:12p 5:20p 5:30p
430p  437p  447p  4B6p  5:02p
5:30p 537p  547p  556p  6:02p

Second Amendment to Community Shuttle Agreement

BOLD type indicates PM hours

Page 8 of 9



Buses

2
2

Buses

2
2

Exhibit "F"
City of Coconut Creek
Annual Operating Funding - FY 2024

Community Bus Service- " N" Route ($48.71/Hour)

Service Span of Service Frequency  Daily Vehicle Hours Days \'I:::i((j:il';gH’:)z: Annually
Weekday  7:00a-7:00p 60 min 22.00 256 252 $57.96 48.71 $325;155.60 270,048.24
Saturday 7:00a-6:00p 60 min 20.00 5352 $57-96 48.71 $61;437-60 50,658.40

Subtotal
Community Bus Service - "S" Route ($48.71/Hour)
Service Span of Service Frequency  Daily Vehicle Hours Days C:;&ZQH:?I:
Weekday 6:30a-7:02p 60 min 23.04 255 252 $57.96 48.71 $340,;526-59 282,814.16
Saturday  6:30a-6:02p 60 min 21.04 83 52 $57-96 48.71 $64;632:36 53,292.64
Subtotal
Total Annual Funding $791,752:15 656,813.43

Decreased Annual Cost of Amendment $134,938.72





